
336  The Geodesist’s Handbook 2020 

Delegates to the IAG Council 

Markku Poutanen (Secretary General) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ALBANIA 

Eng. Msc. Bilbil Nurçe 

Polytechnic University of Tirana 

Civil Engineering Faculty 

Street "Muhamet Gjollesha" Nr. 54 

Tirana 

billnurce@gmail.com 

 

ALGERIA 

Dr. Hassen Abdellaoui 

National Institute of Mapping and Remote Sensing (INCT) 

Algeria 

contact@inct.dz 

 

ARGENTINA 

Ing. Jaime Ricardo Soto  

Universidad Nacional de La Plata, Facultad de Ingeniería 

Unidad de Investigación y Desarrollo en GPS y Metrologia 

Calle 116 esq. 47  

1900 La Plata – Prov. de Buenos Aires  

cg.snuggi@gmail.com; jrsoto1@gmail.com 

 

ARMENIA 

Dr. Grigor Avetyan 

Yerevan State University 

1 Alex Manoogian Street 

Yerevan, 0049 

rector@ysu.am 

 

AUSTRALIA 

Dr. Shin-Chan Han 

School of Engineering 

University of Newcastle 

University Drive, Callaghan, NSW 2308 

shin-chan.han@newcastle.edu.au 

 

AUSTRIA 

Prof. Dr. Johannes Böhm 

Vienna University of Technology 

Department of Geodesy and Geoinformation 

Gußhausstraße 27-29 

1040 Wien 

johannes.boehm@geo.tuwien.ac.at 

 

AZERBAIJAN 

Acad. Prof. Dr. Fakhraddin Kadirov 

Head of Dept. “Geodynamics & Seismology” 

Geology & Geophysics Institute, ANAS 

Av. H. Javid 119 

1143 Baku 

kadirovf@gmail.com 

 

BELGIUM 

Dr. Carine Bruyninx 

Koninklijke Sterrenwacht van België 

Ringlaan 3 

1180 Brussels 

carine.bruyninx@oma.be 

 

BOSNIA & HERZEGOVINA 

Ass. Prof. Dr.sc. Dipl.Eng. Medzida Mulic  

University of Sarajevo, Faculty of Civil Engineering 

Department of Geodesy 

S. Tomica br. I/III 

71000 Sarajevo 

medzida_mulic@gf.unsa.ba, medzida_mulic@yahoo.com 

 



Delegates to the IAG Council  337 

BRAZIL 

Prof. Denizar Blitzkow 

Universidade de São Paulo, EPUSP-PTR 

Caixa Postal 61548 

Sao Paulo, SP, 05413-001 

dblitzko@usp.br  

 

BULGARIA 

Prof. D. Sc. Ivan Georgiev 

Bulgarian Academy of Sciences 

National Institute of Geophysics, Geodesy and Geography 

Acad. G. Bonchev Str. Bl. 3 

1113 Sofia 

ivan@bas.bg 

 

CANADA 

Prof. Georgia Fotopoulos 

Queen's University 

Dept. of Geological Sciences and Geological Engineering 

36 Union Street, Miller Hall/Bruce Wing 

Kingston, ON, K7L 3N6 

gf26@queensu.ca 

 

Dr. Jeong Woo Kim 

University of Calgary 

Department of Geomatics Engineering 

2500 University Drive NW 

Calgary, AB, T2N 1N4 

jw.kim@ucalgary.ca 

 

CHILE 

Lt.Col. Crístian Iturriaga Sáez 

Departamento de Ingeniería - 

Military Geographic Institute of Chile – IGM 

Avenida Santa Isabel 1651 

Santiago 

ding@igm.cl 

 

CHINA 

Dr. Prof. Yamin Dang 

Chinese Academy of Surveying & Mapping (CASM) 

28 Lianhuachi Xi RD 

Beijing, 100830 

dangym@casm.ac.cn, dangym2015@163.com 

 

CHINA - TAIPEI 

Prof. Ming Yang 

National Cheng Kung University 

Department of Geomatics 

No 1, University Road 

Tainan, Taiwan, 701 

myang@mail.ncku.edu.tw 

COLOMBIA 

Eng. William Martínez-Diaz 

Instituto Geográfico Agustín Codazzi - IGAC 

División de Geodesia 

Carrera 30 No. 48-51 

Bogotá, D.C. 

wialmadi@gmail.com  

 

COSTA RICA 

Dr. Jorge Moya 

Head of Centro Nacional de Procesamiento de Datos GNSS 

(CNPDG) 

Universidad Nacional 

Apartado 86-3000 

Heredia 

jorge.moya.zamora@una.cr 

 

CROATIA 

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Tea Duplancic Leder 

Faculty of Civil Engineering, Architecture and Geodesy 

University of Split 

Matice hvratske 15 

21000 Split 

T: 385 21 303 408 

tleder@gradst.hr 

 

Prof. Dr. Bosko Pribicevic 

Faculty of Geodesy 

University of Zagreb 

Kaciceva 26 

10000 Zagreb 

bpribic@geof.hr 

 

CZECH REPUBLIC 

Prof. Dr. Pavel Novák 

University of West Bohemia, Faculty of Applied Sciences 

Univerzitni 22 

306 14 Pilsen  

panovak@kma.zcu.cz 

 

DENMARK 

Niels Andersen  

Deputy Director, National Space Center, DTU 

Elektrovej, Building 328, room 106 

2800 Kongens Lyngby 

na@space.dtu.dk 

 

EGYPT 

Prof. Dr. Mostafa Mousa Mohamed Rabah 

Civil Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering 

Benha University, Shobra, Cairo 

mostafa-rabah@yahoo.com 



338  The Geodesist’s Handbook 2020 

ESTONIA 

Prof. Dr. Artu Ellmann 

Tallinn University of Technology 

Ehitajate tee 5 

19086 Tallinn 

artu.ellmann@ttu.ee 

 

FINLAND 

Dr. Jyri Näränen 

FGI - Finnish Geospatial Research Institute 

Department of Geodesy and Geodynamics 

Geodeetinrinne 2 

02430 Masala 

jyri.naranen@nls.fi 

 

FRANCE 

Dr. Marie-Françoise Lequentrec-Lalancette 

Directrice Technique de la Recherche et de l'innovation 

Service hydrographique et océanographique de la marine 

(SHOM) 

13 rue du Chatellier 

29228 Brest Cedex 2 

marie-francoise.lalancette@shom.fr 

 

GEORGIA 

Associate Professor Dr. Tengiz Gordeziani 

Javakhishvili Tbilisi State University 

0160 Tbilisi 

tengizgordeziani@gmail.com 

 

GERMANY 

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Jürgen Müller 

Leibniz Universität Hannover, Institute of Geodesy  

Schneiderberg 50 

30167 Hannover 

mueller@ife.uni-hannover.de 

 

GHANA 

Prof. Geophrey Anornu 

Kwame Nkrumah University of Science and Technology  

Department of Civil Engineering 

Kumasi 

anoprof@hotmail.co.uk, anoprof1@yahoo.com 

 

GREECE 

Prof. Ilias N. Tziavos 

Aristotle University of Thessaloniki 

School of Rural and Survey Engineering 

Department of Geodesy and Surveying 

541 24 Thessaloniki 

tziavos@topo.auth.gr 

 

HUNGARY 

Prof. Dr. József Ádám 

Budapest University of Technology and Economics 

Department of Geodesy and Surveying 

P.O. Box 91 

1521 Budapest 

adam.jozsef@epito.bme.hu 

 

ICELAND 

Mr. Magnus Gudmundsson 

National Land Survey of Iceland 

Stillholt 16-18 

300 Akranes 

magnus@lmi.is 

 

INDIA 

Dr. Virendra M. Tiwari 

Director 

CSIR-National Geophysical Research Institute (NGRI) 

Uppal Road 

Hyderabad, 500 007 Telangana 

director@ngri.res.in, virendra.m.tiwari@gmail.com 

 

INDONESIA 

Hasanuddin Z. Abidin 

Institute of Technology of Bandung 

Faculty of Earth Science and Technology 

Department of Geodesy and Geomatics Engineering 

Jl. Ganesa 10 

Bandung 40132 

hzabidin@gd.itb.ac.id, hzabidin@gmail.com 

 

IRAN 

Prof. Dr. Vahid Ebrahimzadeh Ardestani 

Institute of Geophysics  

P.O. Box 14155-6466, Tehran 

ebrahimz@ut.ac.ir 

 

IRELAND 

Ms. Katy Fitzpatrick 

Ordnance Survey Office 

Phoenix Park, Dublin, 8 

katy.fitzpatrick@osi.ie 

 

ISRAEL 

Dr. Gilad Even-Tzur 

Technion – Israel Institute of Technology 

Faculty of Civil and Environmental Engineering 

Division of Mapping and Geo-Information Engineering 

Haifa, 32000 

eventzur@tx.technion.ac.il 

 



Delegates to the IAG Council  339 

ITALY 

Prof. Mattia Crespi  

Universitá di Roma “La Sapienza” 

Facoltá di Ingegneria Civile e Industriale 

Dipartimento di Ingegneria Civile, Edile e Ambientale 

Via Eudossiana, 1800184 Rome 

mattia.crespi@uniroma1.it, mattia.crespi@gmail.com 

 

Dr. Paolo Messina 

CNR - Institute of Environmental Geology and 

  Geoengineering 

Area della Ricerca Roma1, Via Salaria Km 29,300 

00015 Montelibretti 

paolo.messina@cnr.it, paolo.messina@igag.cnr.it 

 

JAPAN 

Prof. Manabu Hashimoto 

Kyoto University, Disaster Prevention Research Institute 

Gokasho,Uji 

Kyoto, 611-0011 

hashimoto.manabu.7e@kyoto-u.ac.jp 

 

KOREA 

Dr. Jungho Cho 

Korea Astronomy & Space Science Institute 

Space Science Division 

776 Daedeok-daero, Yuseong-gu 

Daejeon, 34055 

jojh@kasi.re.kr 

 

LATVIA 

Dr. sc. ing. Jānis Kaminskis 

Department of Geomatics 

Riga Technical University 

Meza street I, K1-l 14 

LV-1048 Riga 

janis.kaminskis@rtu.lv, iugg.lv@lza.lv 

 

Dr. sc. ing. Gunārs Silabriedis 

University of Latvia 

Jelgavas Street 3 

LV-1004 Riga 

gunars.silabriedis@lu.lv 

 

LUXEMBOURG 

Ing. Germain Breger 

Administration des Services du Géomètre 

Ville de Luxembourg 

3, rue du Laboratoire, 

1911 Luxembourg 

gbreger@vdl.lu 

MEXICO 

Dr. Enrique Cabral 

Instituto de Geofisica - UNAM 

Ciudad Universitaria 

04510, Mexico, D.F. 

ecabral@geofisica.unam.mx 

 

MOZAMBIQUE 

Mr. José Luis Quembo 

Centro Nacional de Cartografia e Teledetecção 

 (CENACARTA) 

Caixa Postal 83, Maputo 

jlquembo@gmail.com 

 

NETHERLANDS 

Prof. Dr. ir. Peter J.G. Teunissen 

Delft University of Technology 

Faculty of Civil Engineering and Geosciences 

Department of Geoscience and Remote Sensing 

PO Box 5048 

2628 CN Delft 

p.j.g.teunissen@tudelft.nl, P.Teunissen@curtin.edu.au 

 

NEW ZEALAND 

Dr. Matt Amos 

Land Information New Zealand 

PO Box 5501 

Wellington 6145 

mamos@linz.govt.nz 

 

NICARAGUA 

Mr. Marvin Corriols 

IGG/CIGEO UNAN 

De la Rotonda Universitaria 1 km al Sur 

Villa Fontana, Apdo. 

6631 Managua 

marvincorriols@hotmail.com 

 

NIGERIA 

Prof. Francis I. Okeke 

University of Nigeria 

Faculty of Environmental Sciences, Enugu Campus 

Enugu 

francisokeke@yahoo.com, francis.okeke@unn.edu.ng 

 

NORTH MACEDONIA 

Prof. Dr. Zlatko Srbinoski 

Ss Cyril and Methodius University 

Faculty of Civil Engineering, Department of Geodesy 

Blvd. Partizanski odredi 24, PO Box 560 

1000 Skopje 

srbinoski@gf.ukim.edu.mk 



340  The Geodesist’s Handbook 2020 

NORWAY 

Dr. Halfdan Pascal Kierulf 

Geodetic Institute 

Norwegian Mapping Authority 

3507 Honefoss 

halfdan.kierulf@kartverket.no 

 

PAKISTAN 

Mr. Rauf Ahmed 

Deputy Director 

Survey of Pakistan 

Murree Road 

Rawalpindi 

dtr@surveyof Pakistan.gov.pk 

 

PERU 

M.Sc. Edmundo Norabuena 

Instituto Geofísico del Perú 

Calle Calatrava 216, Urb. Camino Real 

La Molina 

Lima 12 

enorab@geo.igp.gob.pe 

 

POLAND 

Prof. Dr. Jan Krynski 

Institute of Geodesy and Cartography 

Modzelewskiego St. 27 

02-679 Warsaw 

krynski@igik.edu.pl 

 

Prof. Dr. Pawel Wielgosz 

University of Warmia and Mazury 

Institute of Geodesy 

Oczapowskiego St. 1 

10-719 Olsztyn 

pawel.wielgosz@uwm.edu.pl 

 

PORTUGAL 

Eng. João Manuel Agria Torres 

Estrada de Oeiras, 64 

2780-278 Oeiras 

jagriatorres@gmail.com 

 

ROMANIA 

Prof. Dr. Johann Neuner 

Technical University of Civil Engineering 

Bdul Lacul Tei, nr. 124 

020396 Bucharest 

neuner@utcb.ro 

 

RUSSIA 

Dr. Viktor P. Savinykh 

Moscow State University of Geodesy and Cartography  

4 Gorokhovsky lane 

105064 Moscow 

president@miigaik.ru, vp@miigaik.ru 

 

SAUDI ARABIA 

Dr. Abdullah Arrajehi 

King Abdulaziz City for Science & Technology (KACST)  

P.O. Box 6086 

Riyadh 11442 

arrajehi@kacst.edu.sa 

 

SERBIA 

Prof. Dr. Oleg Odalović 

Department of Geodesy and Geoinformatics 

Faculty of Civil Engineering 

University of Belgrade 

Bulevar kralja Aleksandra 73 

11000 Belgrade 

odalovic@grf.bg.ac.rs 

 

SLOVAK REPUBLIC 

Assoc. Prof. Juraj Janák 

Slovak University of Technology 

Radlinskeho 11 

813 68 Bratislava 

juraj.janak@stuba.sk 

 

SLOVENIA 

Prof. Dr. Bojan Stopar 

University of Ljubljana 

Faculty of Civil and Geodetic Engineering 

Geodetic Department 

Jamova 2 

1115 Ljubljana 

bojan.stopar@fgg.uni-lj.si 

 

SPAIN 

Prof. Miguel J. Sevilla 

Universidad Complutense 

Facultad de Ciencias Matemáticas 

28040 Madrid 

sevilla@mat.ucm.es 

 

SWEDEN 

Dr. Jonas Ågren 

Swedish Mapping, Cadastre and Registry Authority 

Geodetic Research Division 

801 82 Gävle 

Jonas.Agren@lm.se 



Delegates to the IAG Council  341 

SWITZERLAND 

Dr. Elmar Brockmann 

Federal Office of Topography swisstopo 

Senftigenstr. 264 

3084 Wabern 

elmar.brockmann@swisstopo.ch 

 

THAILAND 

Lt. Gen. Krit Rammon, Director 

Royal Thai Survey Department 

Royal Thai Armed Forces Headquarters 

Ministry of Defense 

Kalayanamaitri Street, Phranakhon 

Bangkok, 10200 

krit_ra@hotmail.com 

 

TURKEY 

Dr. Col. Eng. Osman Atila Akabali 

Head of Geodesy Department 

General Directorate of Mapping 

06590 Cebeci/Cankaya,  

Ankara 

atila.akabali@harita.gov.tr 

 

UNITED KINGDOM 

Prof. Peter J. Clarke 

Newcastle University 

School of Civil Engineering and Geosciences 

G.12 Cassie Building 

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 7RU, UK 

Peter.Clarke@newcastle.ac.uk 

 

URUGUAY 

Cnel. Operador Geógrafo Norbertino Suárez 

Director 

Instituto Geográfico Militar 

Av. 8 de octubre 3255 

Montevideo 

nsuarez@sgm.gub.uy, norbertinosuarez@gmail.com 

 

USA 

Prof. Matthew Pritchard 

Department of Earth & Atmospheric Sciences 

Cornell University 

3124 Snee Hall 

Ithaca, NY, 14583 

Pritchard@cornell.edu 

 

VIETNAM 

Dr. Le Anh Dung 

Vietnam Institute of Geodesy and Cartography 

479 Hoang Quoc Viet, Cau Giay 

Hanoi 

ladungvigac@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


